

No. 16-15999

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BEN WINCH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent,

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Intervenor - Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the
United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

CLAIRE E. KENNY
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave, NW, N-2700
Washington, DC 20210
Telephone: (202) 693-5425
Fax: (202) 693-5783
E-mail: kenny.claire.e@dol.gov

Ben Winch v. U.S. Department of Labor, No. 16-15999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings Below	2
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
C. Statement of Facts.	6
D. The ALJ’s Decision and Order.....	13
E. The Board’s Final Decision and Order.	16
F. Standard of Review	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE BOARD PROPERLY DETERMINED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THAT WINCH FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HE ENGAGED IN THE PROTECTED ACTIVITY OF REPORTING A HAZARDOUS SAFETY CONDITION	22

	Page
A. The ARB Properly Evaluated Whether Winch’s January 19, 2012 Call Alone Was Sufficient to Put CSXT on Notice that He Was Reporting a Hazardous Condition.....	26
B. The ARB’s Decision Does Not Conflict with Its Decision in <i>Williams v. Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co.</i>	28
II. THE ARB PROPERLY FOUND THAT WINCH’S JANUARY 20, 2012 ABSENCE WAS NOT A PROTECTED WORK REFUSAL	29
III. WINCH’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING FRSA’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND PURPOSE DO NOT OVERCOME THE SHORTCOMINGS IN HIS READING OF STATUTORY LANGUAGE.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	Page
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Ciotti v. Sysco Foods</i> , ARB No. 98-103, 1998 WL 379879 (ARB July 8, 1998)	32, 33, 34
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 567 F. App’x 334 (6th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	28
<i>Cypress Semiconductor Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , Nos. 16-9523, 16-9529, & 16-9534 (10th Cir.)	25
<i>DeKalb Cty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 812 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Dietz v. Cypress Semiconductor Corp.</i> , ARB No. 15-017, 2016 WL 1389927 (Mar. 30, 2016).....	25
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	31
<i>Fields v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 173 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19

Cases--Continued:

Page

<i>Furland v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , ARB Nos. 09-120, 10-130, 2011 WL 3307577 (ARB July 27, 2011).....	32, 33
<i>Gale v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 384 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2010)	18-19
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	22
<i>Johnson v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 99-111, 2000 WL 35593006 (ARB Mar. 29, 2000)	32, 33, 34
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Majali v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 294 F. App’x 562 (11th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Maverick Transp., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	31
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	31
<i>Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)	24-25
<i>Stokes v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 657 F. App’x 79 (3d Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Stone & Webster Constr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 684 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18

Cases--Continued:	Page
<i>Villanueva v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 743 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Williams v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , ARB Nos. 14-092, 15-008, 2016 WL 7742872 (ARB Dec. 5, 2016)	28, 29
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Reich</i> , 38 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1994).....	32

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	
5 U.S.C. 706	18
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	18
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E)	18
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. 5851	19
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. 20101 <i>et seq.</i>	
49 U.S.C. 20101	3
49 U.S.C. 20109	1, 2, 4
49 U.S.C. 20109(b).....	14 & <i>passim</i>
* 49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(A)	2 & <i>passim</i>
* 49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(B)	2 & <i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(2).....	16, 32
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(2)(A)	27
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(2)(B)	27
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(2)(B)(i).....	17
* 49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(2)(C)	17, 27, 30
49 U.S.C. 20109(c).....	13
49 U.S.C. 20109(c)(2)	12, 13, 14, 29
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(1).....	1, 4

Statutes--Continued:

Page

49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2).....	4, 5
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)	4
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(4).....	1, 5, 18
Rail Safety Improvement Act of 2008,	
Pub. L. No. 110-432, § 419, 122 Stat. 4848, 4892.....	4
Federal Railroad Safety Authorization Act 1980,	
Pub. L. No. 96-423, § 10, 94 Stat. 1811, 1815.....	4
Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007,	
Pub. L. No. 110-53, § 1521, 121 Stat. 266, 444.....	4
Sarbanes-Oxley Act,	
18 U.S.C. 1514A	19, 24, 25
Surface Transportation Assistance Act,	
49 U.S.C. 31105	19, 32, 33
49 U.S.C. 31105(a)(1)(B)(i).....	34
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act for the 21st Century,	
49 U.S.C. 42121	32
49 U.S.C. 42121(a).....	33
49 U.S.C. 42121(b).....	5
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A)	4

Code of Federal Regulations:

14 C.F.R. 1.1	33
14 C.F.R. 61.53	33
14 C.F.R. 91.3.....	33
14 C.F.R. 121.533(d)	33
14 C.F.R. 121.663.....	33
29 C.F.R. Part 1982	1
29 C.F.R. 1982.103	4
29 C.F.R. 1982.105	4
29 C.F.R. 1982.106	4

Code of Federal Regulations--Continued:	Page
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(a).....	5
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(b).....	5
29 C.F.R. 1982.110(a).....	1, 4
29 C.F.R. 1982.112(a).....	2, 5
29 C.F.R. 1982.112(b).....	5
 49 C.F.R. 392.3.....	 34
 Miscellaneous:	
126 Cong. Rec. 27,056 (1980).....	27
 Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 28(b).....	1
Rule 32(a)(5)	36
Rule 32(a)(6)	36
Rule 32(a)(7)(B).....	36
Rule 32(f)	36
Rule 43(c)(2)	C-2
 Local Rules:	
Eleventh Cir. R. 26.1	C-1
Eleventh Cir. R. 27-1(a)(9)	C-1
 Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2001)	 23, 30
 U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Sec’y’s Order 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378, 2012 WL 5561513 (Nov. 16, 2012).....	 1, 4
